7 Customer Accounts 24,532   1.14523   28,095   27,730   (365)

8 Customer Service & Information 18,861   1.14523   21,600   16,983   (4,617)

9 Sales 945   1.14523   1,082   1,156   74

10 Administrative & General 73,482   1.14523   84,154   89,348   5,194

11 Total 275,952   309,531   319,813   10,282

Florida P
ublic S

ervice C
om

m
ission

D
ocket N

o. 160186-E
I

G
U

LF P
O

W
ER

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

W

itness: S
usan D

. R
itenour

E
xhibit N

o. ____ (S
D

R
-1)

S
chedule 20

P
age 1 of 1

Gulf Power Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

2012 Benchmark Year Recoverable O&M Expenses by Function
(Thousands of Dollars)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Eliminate Other 2012

2012 Recoverable Eliminate Eliminate Regulatory System
System Fuel and Recoverable Recoverable O&M Functional Adjusted

   Description Per Books Purchased Power ECRC ECCR Adjustments Adjustments Amount

1 Production 882,030 (730,362) (30,440) 0 (14,293) 0 106,935

2 Transmission 14,269 (2,657) 0 0 (292) 0 11,320

3 Distribution 43,781 0 (2,185) 0 (1,032) (687) 39,877

4 Customer Accounts 24,723 0 0 0 (1,054) 863 24,532

5 Customer Service & Information 38,757 0 0 (18,070) (465) (1,361) 18,861

6 Sales 1,097 0 0 0 (152) 0 945

7 Administrative & General 82,178 (300) (706) (1,241) (7,634) 1,185 73,482

8 Total 1,086,835 (733,319) (33,331) (19,311) (24,922) 0 275,952

Florida P
ublic S

ervice C
om

m
ission

D
ocket N

o. 160186-E
I

G
U

LF P
O

W
ER

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

W

itness: S
usan D

. R
itenour

E
xhibit N

o. ____ (S
D

R
-1)

S
chedule 21

P
age 1 of 1

Gulf Power Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

2017 Test Year O&M Adjustments by Function
(Thousands of Dollars)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
O&M Expense Increase in

2017 Energy Assoc. with Property
Test Year Fuel and Conservation Environmental Scherer Marketing Wholesale Management Damage
System Purchased Cost Cost Sold Support Sales Institutional Economic Financial Reserve

[…]

Description Expenses Amortization Lag Adjustments Adjustments Adjustment Adjustments Adjustment Adjustments O&M

1 Production 0 0 (247) 667 0 (410) 0 117 (626,543) 122,154

2 Transmission 0 0 (34) 0 1,123 (99) 0 22 (12,061) 16,568

3 Distribution 0 0 (160) 0 0 (1,123) 0 23 (5,273) 45,874

4 Customer Accounts 0 0 (92) 0 0 (224) (650) 26 (940) 27,730

5 Customer Service & Information 0 0 (57) 0 0 (19) 0 11 (9,692) 16,983

6 Sales 0 0 (3) 0 0 0 0 0 (242) 1,156

7 Administrative & General (549) 1,673 (270) (319) 0 (225) (122) (864) 2,299 89,348

8 Total (549) 1,673 (863) 348 1,123 (2,100) (772) (665) (652,452) 319,813

Florida P
ublic S

ervice C
om

m
ission

D
ocket N

o. 160186-E
I

G
U

LF P
O

W
ER

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

W

itness: S
usan D

. R
itenour

E
xhibit N

o. ____ (S
D

R
-1)

S
chedule 20

P
age 1 of 1

Gulf Power Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

2012 Benchmark Year Recoverable O&M Expenses by Function
(Thousands of Dollars)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Eliminate Other 2012

2012 Recoverable Eliminate Eliminate Regulatory System
System Fuel and Recoverable Recoverable O&M Functional Adjusted

   Description Per Books Purchased Power ECRC ECCR Adjustments Adjustments Amount

1 Production 882,030 (730,362) (30,440) 0 (14,293) 0 106,935

2 Transmission 14,269 (2,657) 0 0 (292) 0 11,320

3 Distribution 43,781 0 (2,185) 0 (1,032) (687) 39,877

4 Customer Accounts 24,723 0 0 0 (1,054) 863 24,532

5 Customer Service & Information 38,757 0 0 (18,070) (465) (1,361) 18,861

6 Sales 1,097 0 0 0 (152) 0 945

7 Administrative & General 82,178 (300) (706) (1,241) (7,634) 1,185 73,482

8 Total 1,086,835 (733,319) (33,331) (19,311) (24,922) 0 275,952

Florida P
ublic S

ervice C
om

m
ission

D
ocket N

o. 160186-E
I

G
U

LF P
O

W
ER

 C
O

M
PA

N
Y

W

itness: S
usan D

. R
itenour

E
xhibit N

o. ____ (S
D

R
-1)

S
chedule 21

P
age 1 of 1

Gulf Power Company
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

2017 Test Year O&M Adjustments by Function
(Thousands of Dollars)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
O&M Expense Increase in

2017 Energy Assoc. with Property
Test Year Fuel and Conservation Environmental Scherer Marketing Wholesale Management Damage
System Purchased Cost Cost Sold Support Sales Institutional Economic Financial Reserve